improved real estate conditions (e.g., windows, outside walls, roof).

8. Results of economic analysis suggest that EE investments have robust economic rates of

return and attractive simple payback periods of 2.2 and 2.7 years respectively. The results of the

economic analysis for the representative buildings are presented in Table 6.3 below.

Table 6.3: Results of Economic Analysis for EE Investments

 NPV (US$) EIRR (%) Payback (years)

Kosovo Statistics Agency  432,947 46.4% 2.2

Ministry of Culture 538,252 37.8% 2.7

9. Sensitivity analysis.  The key parameters, which may significantly affect economic viability

of EE investments, are the investment costs and the estimated energy savings. The impact of

defined variation in those parameters is presented in Table 6.4 below. The EE investments are

economically viable under all of the sensitivity scenarios, with EIRRs ranging from 42.1% to

24.2% exclusive of the base case and payback within 2 to 3 years.

 47

Table 6.4: Sensitivity Analyses for Economic Appraisal of EE Investments
 Investment

costs (US$)

Energy cost

savings

(US$)

NPV

(US$)

EIRR

(%)

Payback

period (yr)

Statistical Office of Kosovo
Base case 175,220 77,261 432,947 46.4 2

Investment costs +10% 192,742  416,723 42.1 2

Investment costs +20% 210,264  400,499 38.4 2

Energy savings -10%  69,535 374,273 41.7 2

Energy savings -20%  61,809 315,598 37.0 2

Investment costs +10% and

energy savings -10%
192,742 69,535 358,049 37.8 2

Investment costs +20% and

energy savings -20%
210,264 61,809 283,150 30.4 3

Ministry of Culture
Base case 289,824 104,723 538,252 37.8 2

Investment costs +10% 318,807  511,416 34.1 2

Investment costs +20% 347,789  484,580 31.1 3

Energy savings -10%  94,251 458,721 33.8 2

Energy savings -20%  83,778 379,191 29.8 3

Investment costs +10% and

energy savings -10%
318,807 94,251 431,886 30.5 3

Investment costs +20% and

energy savings -20%
347,789 83,778 325,520 24.2 3

Financial Analysis

10. The main financial benefit of the EE investments is the reduction of energy bills. The

energy bill savings were valued at current effective electricity and LFO tariffs. The main

financial costs are the capital investments. Results of financial analysis suggest that EE

investments have less attractive financial rates of return and a longer simple payback period of

10 to 11 years. This is primarily due to the fact that the comfort levels in the audited buildings

were below national heating norms of 20° C, and the prevailing electricity tariffs which are lower

than neighboring countries. Since the proposed renovations will include bringing these buildings

to national norms for indoor temperatures, the project will result in significant improvement of

heating levels, not taken into account in the analyses. If the baseline energy costs were adjusted

for comfort levels, the FIRRs would increase to 37-45%.

Table 6.5: Summary of Results of the Financial Analysis

 NPV (US$) FIRR (%) Payback (years)

Kosovo Statistic Agency -75,387 0.4% 11.4

Ministry of Culture -103,250 2.7% 10.4

11. Sensitivity analysis – The key parameters, which may significantly affect financial

viability of EE investments, are the investment costs and the estimated energy savings. The

impact of defined variation in those parameters is presented in the Table 6.6 below.

 48

Table 6.6: Sensitivity Analyses for Financial Appraisal of EE Investments
 Investment

costs (US$)

Energy cost

savings

(US$)

NPV

(US$)

FIRR

(%)

Payback

period (yr)

Kosovo Statistics Agency
Base case 175,220 13,550 -75,387 0.4 11

Investment costs +10% 192,742  -91,032 -1.1 12

Investment costs +20% 210,264  -106,677 -2.3 13

Energy savings -10%  12,195 -83,493 -1.2 12

Energy savings -20%  10,840 -91,599 -2.9 14

Investment costs +10% and

energy savings -10%
192,742 12,195 -99,138 -2.6 14

Investment costs +20% and

energy savings -20%
210,264 10,840 -122,889 -5.3 16

Ministry of Culture
Base case 289,824 25,997 -103,250 2.7 10

Investment costs +10% 318,807  -129,127 1.2 11

Investment costs +20% 347,789  -155,004 -0.2 12

Energy savings -10%  23,398 -118,802 1.0 11

Energy savings -20%  20,798 -134,354 -0.8 12

Investment costs +10% and

energy savings -10%
318,807 23,398 -144,679 -0.4 12

Investment costs +20% and

energy savings -20%
347,789 20,798 -186,108 -3.3 14

 49

Annex 7: Sustainable Energy Market Assessment

KOSOVO: Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Project

A. Energy Sector Background

1. At present, Kosovo is not able to meet energy demand with its current power supply

assets.  Most of Kosovo’s domestic electricity generation comes from two aging and unreliable

lignite-fired power plants (50-year-old Kosovo A, 30-year-old Kosovo B) with net operating

capacity of about 900–950 MW. Both plants are poorly maintained and operate well below their

installed capacity. After the planned decommissioning of Kosovo A in 2018, there will be a